



MONTANA HEALTHCARE PROGRAMS NOTICE

May 1, 2023

Durable Medical Equipment, IHS/Tribal 638, Physician, and Mid-Level Providers

Reminder

Replaces Previous CGM-Related Notices

Non-Adjunctive (Therapeutic) and Adjunctive (Non-Therapeutic) Continuous Glucose Monitors (CGMs) Policy Revision

Montana Medicaid is replacing all previous provider notices regarding non-therapeutic or therapeutic continuous glucose monitors (CGMs) with this notice.

Effective retroactively to April 1, 2022, Medicare changed their coverage for CGMs, covering both non-adjunctive (therapeutic) and adjunctive (non-therapeutic). Previously, Medicare only covered non-adjunctive (therapeutic) CGMs.

For further guidance on current coverage, criteria, or billing information, please refer to the Medicare Region D Supplier Manual and local coverage determinations (LCDs). This includes any future updates to the policy.

Please ensure you are checking to verify which CGMs are approved by the FDA and which ones are not to ensure you are billing under the correct codes. Verification can be found on the Medicare Pricing, Data Analysis and Coding (PDAC) Product Classification List on the [Palmetto GBA Durable Medical Equipment Coding System \(DMECS\)](#).

Prior authorization will not be required for either type of CGM unless the member is under the FDA approved age for the prescribed CGM. For children under the FDA approved age, an Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnostic and Treatment (EPSDT) request must be submitted for review. For additional information regarding this process, please review the Provider Notices page.

Contact Information

If you have questions, please contact the Durable Medical Equipment (DME) Program Officer, Maggie Irby, at (406) 444-4518 or email Margaret.Irby@mt.gov.

For claims questions or additional information, contact Montana Provider Relations at (800) 624-3958 or (406) 442-1837 or email [Montana Provider Relations Helpdesk](#).

Visit the [Montana Healthcare Programs Provider Information website](#) to access your provider type page. Choose Resources by Provider Type in the left-hand menu.